ITEM NO.1719

COURT NO.15

SECTION XVI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12168-12169/2023

FIROZA BEGUM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 28-08-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Sen, Adv.

Mrs. Shibani Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Jain, AOR

Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel for the petitioners prays and is granted four weeks' time to take steps to effect service on unserved respondent no. 7.
- 2. Liberty is also granted to serve the unserved respondent by way of dasti service.
- 3. Learned counsel for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation vehemently submits that while issuing notice an interim order is passed by this Court in vacation i.e., on 07.06.2023 and by way of

an interim order the parties are directed to maintain status quo with regard to the possession. Learned counsel for the respondent-Corporation further submits that the structure in question is unauthorized structure firstly and secondly it is declared unsafe and health hazardous. It is reported that the structure may lead to loss of human life and property. Thus, learned counsel submits that in case the petitioner fails to take necessary steps the matter(s) be listed before the Court for further orders. Accordingly, in case the petitioner(s) fails to take the steps within four weeks, let the matter(s) be listed before the Court for further consideration.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)